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 2239 W. BASELINE RD. TEMPE, AZ 85283 
(602) 626-8805 OFFICE 602 626-8889 FAX 

WWW.THETORRESFIRM.COM 

 

Via Electronic Mail – Delivery and Read Receipt Requested 

 

March 25, 2019 

 

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 

Attn: Laura Hughes, FOIA Officer  

1201 Walnut Street, Suite 800 

Kansas City, MO 64106 

Laura.Hughes3@va.gov  

 

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST  

 

 Project Name:  Upgrade Emergency Department (PN589A5-15-115) 

 Location:  Topeka, Kansas  

Contract Number: 36C255-18-C-0172 

General Contractor: Hernandez Consulting   

 

Dear Ms. Hughes: 

 

Torres Consulting and Law Group, LLC (TCLG) submits this FOIA Request on behalf of 

the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), a recognized 501(c)(5) non-

profit organization.  

 

To achieve the goals promulgated under the Davis-Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA), an 

analysis of the pertinent project information, including contract information and certified 

payrolls, is performed to ensure that compliance with DBRA is mandated and enforced.   

 

We formally request the following information for the above-referenced project: 

 

1. All certified payroll records for the trade work of Electrician  

TCLG specifically does not request the following fields of 

information contained within certified payroll records: 

employee name, employee address and employee social 

security number. TCLG maintains that employee name, 

employee address and employee social security number are 

to be redacted in accordance with FOIA Exemption (b)(6) so 

that the remaining fields of information provided on the 

certified payroll records can be produced absent creating an 

unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.   

2. Contractor fringe benefit statement(s) including, if applicable, apprentices 
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If there is an assessment of fees for the processing of this request, please inform me prior 

to fees being incurred. Please send all requested information by email or to our office. 

 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding any aspect of this request, please do not 

hesitate to contact me directly. Thank you in advance for your prompt attention and help 

in regards to this request. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Leslie Peaslee 

Compliance Specialist 
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2239 W. Baseline Rd.  Tempe, AZ 85283 

Office: 480.588.6120  
www.TheTorresFirm.com 

 

Israel G. Torres         
James E. Barton II    

Jacqueline M. Soto 
 

 

Delivered Via USPS Mail 

 

October 4, 2019 

 

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs  

Office of General Counsel (024) 

810 Vermont Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20420 

 

RE:  APPEAL UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

 

March 25 2019 Request 

Project Name: Upgrade Emergency Department (PN589A5-15-115) 

Location: Topeka, Kansas 

Contract Number: 36C255-18-C-0172 

General Contractor: Hernandez Consulting 

 

May 15 2019 Request 

Project Name: Renovate 2nd Floor for Veterans Crisis Line  

Location: Topeka, Kansas  

Contract Number: 36C255-19-C-0049  

General Contractor: WFV 3 Construction   

 

Dear Counsel,  

 We represent Torres Consulting and Law Group (“TCLG”) in this administrative appeal 

relating to the two overdue Freedom of Information Act Requests named above. The U.S. 

Department of Veterans Affairs (“VA”) is in violation of the Freedom of Information Act 

(“FOIA”) 5 U.S.C. § 552 for violating the time limits found therein. Under FOIA, violations of 

time limits can be treated as constructive denials that trigger appeal rights. By this letter, we 

appeal the constructive denial. 

The Requests at Issue 

  On March 25, 2019, TCLG submitted a FOIA request for the following information for 

the above captioned project:   

Case 2:20-cv-01360-DLR   Document 1-1   Filed 07/09/20   Page 8 of 54



 
 

2 

 
 

1. “All certified payroll records for the trade work of Electrician  

TCLG specifically does not request the following fields of information contained within certified 

payroll records: employee name, employee address and employee social security number. TCLG 

maintains that employee name, employee address and employee social security number are to be 

redacted in accordance with FOIA Exemption (b)(6) so that the remaining fields of information 

provided on the certified payroll records can be produced absent creating an unwarranted 

invasion of personal privacy.  

2. Contractor fringe benefit statement(s) including, if applicable, apprentices”  

 

On May 15, 2019, TCLG submitted a FOIA request for the following information for the above 

captioned project: 

“1. Notice to Proceed  

2. Current construction schedule  

3. Designated wage determination incorporated into project contract  

4. Subcontractors list” 

 

VA’s Undue Delay in Violation of FOIA 

  TCLG has not received any formal acknowledgement or tracking number for either FOIA 

request. TCLG has corresponded with FOIA Officer Hughes regarding the status of both requests 

including informing her that the time limits have been violated, allowing for an administrative 

appeal.   

  For the March 25, 2019 request, TCLG continued to diligently follow up with the VA on 

the following dates and the following manners:  

 Follow up email 4/23/2019 

 Follow up email 5/1/2019 

 Follow up voicemail 5/15/2019  

 Follow up email 5/23/2019 

 Follow up email 5/28/2019  

 8/5/2019 demand letter to provide acknowledgement, time to completion and records 

requested 
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 On May 28, 2019, TCLG received a response from the FOIA Officer Hughes that 

indicated she was backlogged because the VA was managing multiple high priority projects for 

several months, but that she was committed to VA’s multi-rack processing policy and 

prioritizing this request. After this email, TCLG reached out again on June 12 and again on July 

10. TCLG still does not have an acknowledgement, tracking number, or any information about 

the status of its record request or a time estimate to completion.   

  This is also true of the May 15, 2019 request. TCLG submitted it, but has not yet received 

an acknowledgement or tracking number, let alone a determination.  

 It has now been 193 days since the March 25 request and 142 days since the May 15 

request.   

Conclusion 

 As you know, FOIA requires a determination by the agency within 20 day of receipt of a 

request. 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(i). VA has failed to provide a determination within the 20 days.  

Your office should determine the records are releasable and release them.  

  Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please contact me if you have any 

questions.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

James E. Barton II 
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2239 W. Baseline Rd., Tempe, AZ  85283 
Office: 602.626.8805  Fax: 602.626.8889 

www.TheTorresFirm.com 
 

Israel G. Torres 
James E. Barton II 

Jacqueline M. Soto 
 
 

Delivered Via USPS Mail 

 

December 12, 2019 

 

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs  

Office of General Counsel (024) 

810 Vermont Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20420 

 

RE: APPEAL UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

 OGC CASE #138307 

 

March 25 2019 Request, FOIA acknowledgement not received  

Project Name: Upgrade Emergency Department (PN589A5-15-115) 

Location: Topeka, Kansas 

Contract Number: 36C255-18-C-0172 

General Contractor: Hernandez Consulting 

 

May 15 2019 Request, FOIA #20-01005-F 

Project Name: Renovate 2nd Floor for Veterans Crisis Line  

Location: Topeka, Kansas  

Contract Number: 36C255-19-C-0049  

General Contractor: WFV 3 Construction   

 

Dear Counsel,  

We represent Torres Consulting and Law Group (“TCLG”) in this administrative 

appeal relating to the two overdue Freedom of Information Act Requests named above. In 

your letter dated November 19, 2019, you reported closing TCLG’s October 4, 2019 

FOIA Appeal because Laura Hughes, FOIA Officer for the VA Heartland Network, had 

provided you with copies of her letter sent to Ms. Schimelpfenig of TCLG. Presumably, 

your office viewed Ms. Hughes’s response letters as mooting our appeal. 

Unfortunately, this closure was premature because Ms. Hughes provided the 

requested information to FOIA #20-01005-F, but no information to the above March 25, 
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2019 FOIA Request. (Although she did provide the final response to a FOIA request that 

was submitted on October 1, 2018, FOIA 19-01995-F.)   

For the sake of clarity, the outstanding request, which TCLG submitted on March 

25, 2019 (216 days from the date of this writing), requested:  

1. “All certified payroll records for the trade work of Electrician.  

TCLG specifically does not request the following fields of information 

contained within certified payroll records: employee name, employee 

address and employee social security number. TCLG maintains that 

employee name, employee address and employee social security number 

are to be redacted in accordance with FOIA Exemption (b)(6) so that the 

remaining fields of information provided on the certified payroll records 

can be produced absent creating an unwarranted invasion of personal 

privacy.  

2. Contractor fringe benefit statement(s) including, if applicable, 

apprentices”  

This FOIA Request was never acknowledged by Ms. Hughes, even after Ms. 

Schimelpfenig sent follow up emails on November 5
th

, November 19
th

, November 25
th

, 

and December 3
rd

. Per Ms. Hughes’s email response dated November 19
th

, “Thank you I 

will follow-up with you tomorrow.” No response has been received since that 

communication.  

As you know, FOIA requires a determination by the agency within 20 day of 

receipt of a request. 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(i). VA has failed to provide a determination 

within the 20 days. Please treat this letter as a new appeal of the constructive denial of the 

March 25, 2019 FOIA request (or alternatively a request to reopen the previously closed 

appeal). Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please contact me if you 

have any questions.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

James E. Barton II 
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 2239 W. BASELINE RD. TEMPE, AZ 85283 
(602) 626-8805 OFFICE 602 626-8889 FAX 

WWW.THETORRESFIRM.COM 

 

Via Electronic Mail – Delivery and Read Receipt Requested 

 

December 11, 2019 

 

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 

Attn: Laura Hughes, FOIA Officer  

1201 Walnut Street, Suite 800 

Kansas City, MO 64106 

Laura.Hughes3@va.gov 

Visn15.foia@va.gov 

 

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST  

 

 Project Name:  Renovate 2
nd

 Floor for Veterans Crisis Line, 589A5-18-135 

 Location:  Topeka, Kansas 

Contract Number: 36C255-19-C-0049, obligation 589-C92136 

General Contractor: WFV 3 Construction, LLC 

 

Dear Ms. Hughes: 

 

Torres Consulting and Law Group, LLC (TCLG) submits this FOIA Request on behalf of 

the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), a recognized 501(c)(5) non-

profit organization.  

 

To achieve the goals promulgated under the Davis-Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA), an 

analysis of the pertinent project information, including contract information and certified 

payrolls, is performed to ensure that compliance with DBRA is mandated and enforced.   

 

We formally request the following information for the above-referenced project: 

 

1. Notice to Proceed (Construction) 

2. All certified payroll records for the trade work of Electrician  

TCLG specifically does not request the following fields of 

information contained within certified payroll records: 

employee name, employee address and employee social 

security number. TCLG maintains that employee name, 

employee address and employee social security number are 

to be redacted in accordance with FOIA Exemption (b)(6) so 

that the remaining fields of information provided on the 

certified payroll records can be produced absent creating an 

unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.   

3. Contractor fringe benefit statement(s) including, if applicable, apprentices 
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If an assessment of fees for the processing of this request exceeds $25.00, please inform 

me prior to additional fees being incurred. Please send all requested information by 

email. 

 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding any aspect of this request, please do not 

hesitate to contact me directly. Thank you in advance for your prompt attention and help 

in regards to this request. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Leslie Schimelpfenig 

Case 2:20-cv-01360-DLR   Document 1-1   Filed 07/09/20   Page 46 of 54



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit K 

Case 2:20-cv-01360-DLR   Document 1-1   Filed 07/09/20   Page 47 of 54



Case 2:20-cv-01360-DLR   Document 1-1   Filed 07/09/20   Page 48 of 54



Case 2:20-cv-01360-DLR   Document 1-1   Filed 07/09/20   Page 49 of 54



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit L 

Case 2:20-cv-01360-DLR   Document 1-1   Filed 07/09/20   Page 50 of 54



  
 

 

 

2239 W. Baseline Rd., Tempe, AZ  85283 
Office: 602.626.8805  Fax: 602.626.8889 

www.TheTorresFirm.com 
 

Israel G. Torres 
James E. Barton II 

Jacqueline M. Soto 
 
 

Delivered Via USPS Mail 

 

February 24, 2020 

 

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs  

Office of General Counsel (024) 

810 Vermont Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20420 

 

RE: APPEAL UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

  

December 11, 2019 Request, FOIA acknowledgement not received 

Project Name: Renovate 2nd Floor for Veterans Crisis Line  

Location: Topeka, Kansas  

Contract Number: 36C255-19-C-0049  

General Contractor: WFV 3 Construction   

 

Dear Counsel,  

 We represent Torres Consulting and Law Group (“TCLG”) in this administrative 

appeal relating to the overdue Freedom of Information Act Request named above. The 

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (“VA”) is in violation of the Freedom of 

Information Act (“FOIA”) 5 U.S.C. § 552 for violating the time limits found therein. 

Under FOIA, violations of time limits can be treated as constructive denials that trigger 

appeal rights. By this letter, we appeal the constructive denial. 

 

The Request at Issue 

  On December 11, 2019, TCLG submitted a FOIA request for the following 

information for the above captioned project: 

1. Notice to Proceed (Construction) 

2. All certified payroll records for the trade work of Electrician  

TCLG specifically does not request the following fields of 

information contained within certified payroll records: employee 

Case 2:20-cv-01360-DLR   Document 1-1   Filed 07/09/20   Page 51 of 54



2 

 

name, employee address and employee social security number. 

TCLG maintains that employee name, employee address and 

employee social security number are to be redacted in accordance 

with FOIA Exemption (b)(6) so that the remaining fields of 

information provided on the certified payroll records can be 

produced absent creating an unwarranted invasion of personal 

privacy.   

3. Contractor fringe benefit statement(s) including, if applicable, apprentices” 

 

VA’s Undue Delay in Violation of FOIA 

  TCLG has not received any formal acknowledgement or tracking number for this 

FOIA request. Additionally, TCLG reached out on January 22, 2020 asking for a status 

update. The email was “read” by James Cooper but a response was not received by either 

Mr. Cooper or FOIA Officer Laura Hughes. 

 

Conclusion 

As you know, FOIA requires a determination by the agency within 20 day of 

receipt of a request. 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(i). VA has failed to provide a determination 

within the 20 days; therefore, we appeal this constructive denial.  

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please contact me if you 

have any questions.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

James E. Barton II 
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